has been applied to the weighted average 
cost of crude oil for all domestic refiners 
for the month in question.

In the September 30 notice FEA pro­
posed to revise the factor for calculat­
ing the imputed cost of domestic naph­
tha from one hundred twenty percent 
(120%) to one hundred thirteen percent 
(113%). This proposal was based on 
FEA’s review of current data relating to 
naphtha prices and crude oil costs which 
indicate that, due to fluctuations in 
world naphtha market prices and the 
steady decline in naphtha values over 
the past year, the factor used to calcu­

[...]

award the full crude oil entitlement 
value to Puerto Rican petrochemical 
firms importing naphtha for feedstock 
use or, in the alternative, use a factor 
for calculating the imputed cost of do­
mestic naphtha which is lower than the 
proposed factor of one hundred thirteen 
percent (113%).

ERA remains convinced of the need 
for and the appropriateness of alleviat­
ing the feedstock cost disadvantage of 
the Puerto Rican petrochemical industry 
through the entitlements program. By 
and large the comments received by ERA 
confirm ERA’S preliminary view that an

[...]

rate factor if AFRA charter rates are ap­
plied and a representative mix of crude 
oils is used as the basis of comparison 
with naphtha postings. Using this modi­
fied methodology, ERA has determined 
that the proper factor for calculating 
the imputed cost of.domestic naphtha 
is one hundred eight percent (108%) 
rather than one hundred thirteen per­
cent (113 %) - as proposed.

The revised factor was developed as 
follows. First, a composite crude oil price 
of $13.55 per barrel was established, 
based on average prices of crudes de­
livered into Rotterdam in the first six 
months of 1977, as set out in the follow­

[...]

naphthas eligible for entitlement issu­
ances in a particular month, the imputed 
per. barrel cost of domestically produced 
naphtha will be calculated by applying 
to the weighted average per barrel cost 
of crude oil for all domestic refiners for 
th a t month a factor of one hundred eight 
percent (108%). ERA has determined 
that the revised factor will apply effec­
tive with naphtha imports reported for 
November, 1977.

Note.—ERA has determined that the Sep­
tember 30 notice of proposed rulemaking 
does not contain a major proposal requiring 
preparation of an Inflationary Impact State­